
Date:  February 5, 2026 

To:  LPSD School Board 

From:  Laura Hylton, Finance Director 

RE:  February Board Report 

 
 
Reporting Update 
 
HB53 Fund Balance Reporting 2nd report through December 31, 2025 January 20, 2026 completed. 
 
January is a huge reporting month with all the normal quarter end items and annual W2s, 1099 Misc. and NEC 
information returns and health care 1095C required to be issued by January 30. 
 
2026-2027 staff contracts for teaching positions were published January 21st. 
 
Grants and Federal Funding 
 
Federal Impact Aid application support for non-taxable Federal and Indian lands was submitted January 27th for 
2026-2027. 
 
The federal budget extension includes 2026-2027 education funding.  A summary of the funding is attached 
from ACSA. 
 
The Dept. of Labor monitored our BBRCTE funding SAEF2 grant which supports adult teacher apprentices and 
high school students exploring teaching careers.  This was a federal audit of grant funds passed through AK 
Dept. of Labor.  The audit is conducted in two parts, program review and financial review with an extensive 
matrix of questions to prepare for the audit.  The prep took several staff 3 days and the in person review was 
scheduled for two days, due to all the effort on prep work the in-person interviews only took two hours.  A 
report is expected in 45 days and LPSD will have 30 days to respond to any issues. 
 
Part I of the Indian Education grant is open, the student count for eligible students is due March 6th.  Part II will 
open on March 30 and is due May 8th.  Public hearing information will be provided in the near future and the 
parent committee meeting will be scheduled after the Part II application is available. 
   
Financial Report attached.  
 
SOA DEED is finalizing the October count data for the 2025-2026 final foundation funding calculations.  With 
the federal budget finalized Impact Aid estimates for final proration should be coming soon to finalize the 
revenue for FY26.  Midyear hires and actual revenue information is nearly complete for a revised general fund 
budget.  BBRCTE received an unexpected tax credit amount of $47,000 thousand and partner contributions are 
firming up so better budget information can be presented.  
 
Legislative Session 
 
Several funding bills and budget items to watch are the appropriation in the Governor’s budget for the BBRCTE 
residential funding program and HB261 which would establish multiyear average adjusted average daily 
membership calculations intended to smooth fluctuations in enrollments over three years. 
 



Legislative Contacts: 
 
Senator Lyman Hoffman    Representative Bryce Edgmon 
Senator.Lyman.Hoffman@akleg.gov     Representative.Bryce.Edgmon@akleg.gov 
State Capitol Room 518     State Capitol Room 208 
Juneau, AK 99801     Juneau, AK 99801 
907-465-4453      907-465-4451 
866-465-4453      800-898-4451 
 



100 Board Report From Date: 7/1/2025 To Date: 2/5/2025
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

Account Description GL Budget YTD Balance Encumbrance Budget Balance % Budget
Instruction $4,408,877 $1,832,197 $2,576,680 $2,110,454 $ 466,226 10.57%
Lake View Home School $ 19,541 $ 13,700 $ 5,841 $ 13,691 -$ 7,850 -40.17%
CTE $ 441,751 $ 167,770 $ 273,980 $ 93,152 $ 180,829 40.93%
SPED direct instruction $1,258,006 $ 506,741 $ 751,265 $ 717,641 $ 33,624 2.67%
SPED special services $ 274,970 $ 75,762 $ 199,208 $ 37,731 $ 161,477 58.73%
Student support $ 61,245 $ 17,622 $ 43,623 $ 17,441 $ 26,182 42.75%
Instructional Support $ 693,427 $ 362,339 $ 331,088 $ 295,749 $ 35,338 5.10%
Instructional Technology $ 843,987 $ 480,015 $ 363,972 $ 314,225 $ 49,747 5.89%
School Admin - Principals $ 877,505 $ 365,964 $ 511,540 $ 466,752 $ 44,788 5.10%
School Support - Secretaries $ 100,069 $ 53,864 $ 46,206 $ 63,037 -$ 16,831 -16.82%
District Admin - Superintendent & Board $ 584,729 $ 384,330 $ 200,399 $ 111,308 $ 89,090 15.24%
District Admin - Business Services $ 810,516 $ 553,451 $ 257,064 $ 324,595 -$ 67,531 -8.33%
Maintenance and Operations $3,076,646 $1,674,579 $1,402,067 $ 752,537 $ 649,530 21.11%
Student Activities $ 439,168 $ 242,349 $ 196,819 $ 44,543 $ 152,276 34.67%
Other Fund TRS & PERS OB $ 0 $ 576 -$ 576 $ 699 -$ 1,275 0.00%
Other Fund TRS & PERS OB $ 0 $ 4,319 -$ 4,319 $ 6,703 -$ 11,021 0.00%
Debt Service - leases $ 70,080 $ 0 $ 70,080 $ 0 $ 70,080 0.00%
Transfer Other $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.00%

Grand Total: $13,960,516 $6,735,579 $7,224,937 $5,370,257 $1,854,680 13.29%

Budget Notes:

Expenditure Notes:

3)  LVHS will be over budget due to added staff salary for LVHS teacher.
4)  Other fund TRS & PERS OB transfer to Student Support annually at year end.

Lake and Peninsula School District

2) Revenue based on $680 BSA, receiving $700

1) Salaries, Benefits and TRS & PERS on-behalf amounts will require budget revisions for actual amount of staff placement since 
March budget estimates.
2) District Admin - Business Services will be over budget until grant indirect costs are posted for the year.

1) Budget assumed all schools are open.  Levelock closed November 7, 2025. 
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